6/14/2014 UALR Mail - Memo.amr

don hudson <donaldhudson93@yahoo.com> Wed, Jun 11,2014 at 2:39 PM

Reply-To: don hudson <donaldhudson93@yahoo.com>

To: Tangie Jones <tlcampbell@ualr.edu>

Cc: Richard Turner <crturner@ualr.edu>, Scott Norwood <senorwood@ualr.edu>, "chancellor@ualr.edu”
<chancellor@ualr.edu>, "jeanderson@ualr.edu" <jeanderson@ualr.edu>, "mmwirges@ualr.com"
<mmuwirges@ualr.com>

Mr. Peterson,

I would like to inform you of the major NCAA violations that | am aware of in your baseball
program, such as improper benefits to players,recruits, and coaches, failure to promote an
atmosphere of compliance, payment to players, recruiting violations, allowing managers to
serve as coaches, team practice time and start date violations, housing violations for players
and coaches, threats from administrators to players and players parents, knowingly allow
players to use illegal bats in competition, use of impermissible recruiter, complete disregard to
physical and mental health issues and abuse, and overall lack of institutional control. These
actions are not isolated or inadvertent as they happened over and over for years. | trust you will
handle this internally and report these issues to the NCAA and not turn your head. | recommend
you start your internal investigation immediately and place a show cause action on all former
and current coaches of UALR.

If no public statement is made and action is not taken within 24 hours, all accusations will be
sent to the NCAA and media.

Examples:

Coach Norwood physically assaulted player-at practice

Coach Gordon had recruits in during the dead period

Coach Marx knowingly allowed and scheduled team practice prior to NCAA rules allowed
Manage il SR vas actively involved in team practices as a coach

Discounted housing rates for players and volunteer coaches
[Quoted text hidden]

don hudson <donaldhudson93@yahoo.com> Wed, Jun 11, 2014 at 8:45 PM

Reply-To: don hudson <donaldhudson93@yahoo.com>

To: Tangie Jones <tlcampbell@ualr.edu>

Cc: Richard Turner <crturner@ualr.edu>, Scott Norwood <senorwood@ualr.edu>, "chancellor@ualr.edu”
<chancellor@ualr.edu>, "jeanderson@ualr.edu" <jeanderson@ualr.edu>, "mmwirges@ualr.com"
<mmuwirges@ualr.com>

Mr. Turner

I received your email. | do understand that investigations take time, however time is not on your
side. | stated previously that if there was not a public statement made tomorrow by 2:30 of an
investigation due to lack of institutional control that | would take the information to the NCAA
and media. In addition, as stated in previous emails | do have cold hard factual evidence of
these events and all allegations. The amount of blatant cheating and breaking of NCAA rules by
the baseball coaching staff is sickening. You have specific examples to research, sostart
researching. Each of your current players are aware that the coaching staff informed the team
that they were breaking NCAA practice rules by practicing before the allowed start of team
practice. Norwood, Marx, Gordon, and Maus all knowingly broke NCAA rules on purpose and

https://mail.g oog le.com/mail/w0/?ui=28&ik=26f274b7108view=pt&q=donaldhuds on93%40yahoo.com&q s=true&search=q uery&th=14672ce98e55e1ff&siml=14672...

12



6/14/2014 UALR Mail - Memo.amr

told the team about the violations. Norwood, Marx, and Gordon should never be allowed to
coach again and |will do my best to show the NCAA why. | am sure Maus had no idea that he
and Westpark Meadows were committing a major infraction by Marx organizing he and his
family to live at a discount rate as a perk to working at UALR as a volunteer coach. So in
saying Mr. Turner, these are cold hard facts. It would be sad for the actions of grown men to
jeopardize the lives and playing career of these student athletes. Mr Peterson |am sure the
recording of the conversation you had with{ - nd the threats you made towards his
son would look real nice on the cover of SI. Maybe your athletic department can go find some
players tonight as you did Easter Sunday and have them meet you in closed office and have
them agree to never talk about stuff and threaten their career if they do, then make them sign
sworn statements. | only pray that your dumb ideas continue to work as they have in the past.

Good Luck!
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June 11 Email - Memo.amr

SEanes
ssages

Charles Turner <crturner@ualr.edu> Wed, Jun 11, 2014 at 7:36 PM
To: donaldhudson93@yahoo.com

Bce: Joel Anderson <jeanderson@ualr.edu>, "Peterson, Chris" <tlcampbell@ualr.edu>, Mandy Hull Abernethy
<mhabernethy @ualr.edu>, Mindy Wirges <mmwirges@ualr.edu>

Mr. Hudson:
I am in receipt of your email dated Wednesday, June 11.

The allegations included in your email are currently being reviewed and will be given serious
consideration. The process takes time and we will report any violations as appropriate to the NCAA
and the Sun Belt Conference.

As you know, it is the obligation of all NCAA member institutions to report violations of NCAA
legislation. To that end, if you have additional specific information to report, | invite you to do so by
contacting me directly at (501) 569-3322 or email crturner@ualr.edu or Mandy Abernethy, Associate
General Counsel, at (501) 569-8736 or email mhabernethy@ualr.edu.

We take these obligations seriously and welcome the opportunity to discuss these issues with you.
Regards,
Richard Turner

Sr. Assoc. A.D./Compliance
UALR Intercollegiate Athletics
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Meet

Charles Turner <crturner@ualr.edu> Thu, Jun 12, 2014 at 6:00 PM
To: donaldhudson93@yahoo.com
Cc: Mandy Hull Abernethy <mhabernethy @ualr.edu>, "Peterson, Chris" <tlcampbell@ualr.edu>

Mr. Hudson:

Thank you for your email dated June 11, 2014 at 8:45 p.m.

| agree with your statement that, "It would be sad for grown men to jeopardize the lives and playing careers of
these student-athletes.” It is my hope that we can work together to resolve these allegations and urge you to
meet with Chris Peterson, Mandy Abernethy and me on the UALR Campus.

We have taken steps, earlier in the process, to notify the Sun Belt Conference and the NCAA Enforcement Office
of your concerns. It is our practice to work collaboratively with these offices to resolve issues that carry

potentially serious consequences for our student-athletes, athletics department and University.

If you are willing to meet with us, please contact me at (501) 569-3322 or Mandy Abernethy at (501) 569-8736
and we will be glad to arrange the details.

Regards,
Richard Turner

Sr. Assoc. A.D./Compliance
UALR Intercollegiate Athletics
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D omiacananon
o messages

Tangie Jones <tlcampbell@ualr.edu> Fri, Jun 13, 2014 at 11:15 AM
To: Charles Turner <crturner@ualr.edu>

————— Forwarded message --—-—

From: Tangie Jones <tlcampbell@ualr.edu>
Date: Fri, Jun 13, 2014 at 10:29 AM

Subject: Re:

To: don hudson <donaldhudson93@yahoo.com>

Mr. Hudson,

I am Chris Peterson's assistant, and | apologize but Chris is out of the office on vacation
in a remote area and has limited access to his cell phone or internet. | will give him this message as soon as he
returns late next week unless | hear from him sooner..

Tangie

On Fri, Jun 13, 2014 at 9:06 AM, don hudson <donaldhudson93@yahoo.com> wrote:
. Mr. Peterson,

- Because I respect the man you are | would like to give you a chance to redeem yourself for

. things you could not control and make things right. All you have to do is release all current and
former coaches that have any ties to Norwood from the possibility of being employed at
UALR next year. Basically saying, let Marx and Maus resign and agree not to hire any
coaches that worked for Norwood. Allow your baseball program to start over with a fresh
start.

If you can agree to this, I will go away and not leak any more information. If you can't agree to
this the next audio will be released is of you. After that, | will release a video of Marx drunk at
" abarin public that is not pretty.

Charles Turner <crturner@ualr.edu> Fri, Jun 13, 2014 at 12:18 PM
To: donaldhudson93@yahoo.com

Cc: Joel Anderson <jeanderson@ualr.edu>, Mandy Hull Abernethy <mhabernethy @ualr.edu>, "Peterson, Chris"
<tlcampbell@ualr.edu>, tschulte@arkansasonline.com, tim@deadspin.com, kendall@perfectgame.org

Mr. Hudson:
I am writing to confirm receipt of your most recent email and to invite you; again, to meet with me, Chris

Peterson, or Mandy Abernethy so all facts of which you are aware may be properly. addressed during our ongoing
internal investigation.
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In your email you demanded a public statement by UALR within 24 hours apologizing and admitting "to a lack of
institutional control and failure to promote an atmosphere of compliance." While UALR is committed to
investigating and taking swift and appropriate action, all of the individuals involved are entitled to due process.
For that reason, a public statement by UALR of the nature you suggest would be inappropriate at this time.

As | previously advised, UALR has already notified the Sun Belt Conference and the NCAA of your concerns and

of the ongoing investigation. UALR remains strongly committees to working collaboratively with both of these
organization.

Regards,
Richard Turner

Sr. Assoc. A.D./Compliance
UALR Intercollegiate Athletics
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